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1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Washington, DC  20004-2595   p202 624-2500   f202 628-5116 

 
January 13, 2017 

 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Mark Langer, Clerk 
United States Court of Appeals 
  for the District of Columbia Circuit 
333 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
 
RE: Response to EPA’s Notice Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) and Circuit 

Rule 28(f) in State of West Virginia v. EPA, No. 15-1363 (and consolidated 
cases) 

 
Dear Mr. Langer: 
 

As EPA informed the Court in its letter of January 12, 2017, EPA has now 
denied 38 petitions for administrative reconsideration of the Clean Power Plan. As 
EPA notes in its letter, the Court specifically inquired as to the status of these 
reconsideration petitions during oral argument on the lack-of-notice issue.  

 
EPA’s denial of reconsideration is scheduled to be published in the Federal 

Register on January 17, 2017. See 
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2017/01/17/2017-00941/emission-
guidelines-for-greenhouse-gas-emissions-and-compliance-times-for-electric-utility. 
Many of the petitioners in the above consolidated cases will be filing petitions for 
review of the reconsideration denial on January 17 or shortly thereafter. Because 
EPA’s reconsideration denial addresses issues related to the challenges to the 
underlying rule, including at a minimum the notice argument, petitioners may seek 
supplemental briefing on the notice challenge and any other issue affected by the  
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reconsideration denial, and possibly consolidation of this case with the petitions for 
review of the reconsideration denial. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Thomas A. Lorenzen 
Thomas A. Lorenzen 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 
(202) 624-2789 
tlorenzen@crowell.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners National Rural 
Electric Cooperative Association; Big 
Rivers Electric Corporation; Brazos 
Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.; Buckeye 
Power, Inc.; Central Montana Electric 
Power Cooperative; Central Power 
Electric Cooperative, Inc., Corn Belt 
Power Cooperative; Dairyland Power 
Cooperative; East River Electric Power 
Cooperative, Inc.; Georgia Transmission 
Corporation; Kansas Electric Power 
Cooperative, Inc.; North Carolina Electric 
Membership Corporation; Northwest Iowa 
Power Cooperative; Oglethorpe Power 
Corporation; PowerSouth Energy 
Cooperative; Prairie Power, Inc.; 
Rushmore Electric Power Cooperative, 
Inc.; Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc.; 
Southern Illinois Power Cooperative; 
Sunflower Electric Power Corporation; 
and Upper Missouri G. & T. Electric 
Cooperative, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
 

Patrick Morrisey 
   ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WEST 
   VIRGINIA 
Elbert Lin 
   Solicitor General 
   Counsel of Record 
Erica N. Peterson 
   Assistant Attorney General 
State Capitol Building 1, Room 26-E 
Charleston, WV  25305 
Tel:  (304) 558-2021 
elbert.lin@wvago.gov 
 
Counsel for Petitioner State of West 
Virginia 
 
Ken Paxton 
  ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS  
Jeffrey C. Mateer 
  First Assistant Attorney General 
Scott A. Keller 
  Solicitor General 
  Counsel of Record 
J. Campbell Barker 
  Deputy Solicitor General 
P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Tel: (512) 936-1700 
scott.keller@texasattorneygeneral.gov 
 
Counsel for Petitioner State of Texas 
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F. William Brownell 
Allison D. Wood 
Henry V. Nickel 
Tauna M. Szymanski 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Tel:  (202) 955-1500 
bbrownell@hunton.com 
awood@hunton.com 
hnickel@hunton.com 
tszymanski@hunton.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners Utility Air 
Regulatory Group and American Public 
Power Association 
 
F. William Brownell 
Eric J. Murdock 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Tel:  (202) 955-1500 
bbrownell@hunton.com 
emurdock@hunton.com 
 
Nash E. Long III 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 3500 
101 South Tryon Street 
Charlotte, NC  28280 
Tel:  (704) 378-4700 
nlong@hunton.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner LG&E and KU 
Energy LLC 
 
 

Allison D. Wood 
Tauna M. Szymanski 
Andrew D. Knudsen 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
Tel:  (202) 955-1500 
awood@hunton.com 
tszymanski@hunton.com 
aknudsen@hunton.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Tri-State 
Generation and Transmission 
Association, Inc. 
 
Peter D. Keisler 
Roger R. Martella, Jr. 
C. Frederick Beckner III 
Ryan C. Morris 
Paul J. Ray 
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP 
1501 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
Tel: (202) 736-8027 
pkeisler@sidley.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners Chamber of 
Commerce of the United States of 
America; National Association of 
Manufacturers; American Fuel & 
Petrochemical Manufacturers; and 
National Federation of Independent 
Business 
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Eugene M. Trisko 
LAW OFFICES OF EUGENE M. TRISKO  
P.O. Box 596 
Berkeley Springs, WV 25411 
Tel:  (304) 258-1977 
Tel:  (301) 639-5238 (cell) 
emtrisko7@gmail.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner International 
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-
CIO; International Brotherhood of 
Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, 
Blacksmiths, Forgers & Helpers; United 
Mine Workers of America 
 
Joshua R. More 
Jane E. Montgomery 
Amy Antoniolli 
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive 
Suite 6600 
Chicago, IL  60606 
Tel:  (312) 258-5500 
jmore@schiffhardin.com 
jmontgomery@schiffhardin.com 
aantoniolli@schiffhardin.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Prairie State 
Generating Company, LLC 
 
Megan H. Berge 
William M. Bumpers 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 639-7700 
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 
william.bumpers@bakerbotts.com 

 
Counsel for Petitioner National 
Association of Home Builders 
 
William M. Bumpers 
Megan H. Berge 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 639-7700 
william.bumpers@bakerbotts.com 
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner NorthWestern 
Corporation d/b/a NorthWestern 
Energy 
 
Megan H. Berge 
BAKER BOTTS LLP 
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 639-7700 
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Western 
Farmers Electric Cooperative   
 
William M. Bumpers 
Megan H. Berge 
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
Tel: (202) 639-7700 
william.bumpers@bakerbotts.com 
megan.berge@bakerbotts.com 
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Kelly McQueen 
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC. 
425 W. Capitol Avenue, 27th Floor 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
Tel: (501) 377-5760 
kmcque1@entergy.com 
 

Counsel for Petitioner Entergy 
Corporation 

John M. Holloway III 
SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Tel: (202) 383-0100 
Fax: (202) 383-3593 
jay.holloway@sutherland.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners East Kentucky 
Power Cooperative, Inc.; Hoosier Energy 
Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc.; Minnkota 
Power Cooperative, Inc.; and South 
Mississippi Electric Power Association 
 
Charles T. Wehland  
Brian J. Murray 
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601-1692  
Tel: (312) 782-3939  
Fax: (312) 782-8585  
ctwehland@jonesday.com  
bjmurray@jonesday.com  
 
Counsel for Petitioners The North 
American Coal Corporation; The Coteau 
Properties Company; Coyote Creek 

Mining Company, LLC; The Falkirk 
Mining Company; Mississippi Lignite 
Mining Company; North American 
Coal Royalty Company; NODAK 
Energy Services, LLC; Otter Creek 
Mining Company, LLC; and The 
Sabine Mining Company  
 
Andrew C. Emrich 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle 
Suite 500 
Greenwood Village, CO 80111 
Tel: (303) 290-1621 
Fax: (866) 711-8046 
acemrich@hollandhart.com 
 
Emily C. Schilling 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Tel: (801) 799-5753 
Fax: (202) 747-6574 
ecschilling@hollandhart.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioners Newmont 
Nevada Energy Investment, LLC; and 
Newmont USA Limited 
 
Christina F. Gomez 
Lawrence E. Volmert 
Garrison W. Kaufman 
Jill H. Van Noord 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, CO 80202 
Tel: (303) 295-8000 
Fax: (303) 295-8261 
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cgomez@hollandhart.com 
lvolmert@hollandhart.com 
gwkaufman@hollandhart.com 
jhvannoord@hollandhart.com 
 
Patrick R. Day 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 
Cheyenne, WY 82001 
Tel: (307) 778-4200 
Fax: (307) 778-8175 
pday@hollandhart.com 
 
Emily C. Schilling 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 
222 South Main Street, Suite 2200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
Tel: (801) 799-5800 
Fax: (801) 799-5700 
ecschilling@hollandhart.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Basin Electric 
Power Cooperative 
 
Carroll W. McGuffey III 
Justin T. Wong 
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
600 Peachtree Street NE 
Suite 5200 
Atlanta, GA 3030 
 
Peter S. Glaser 
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
401 9th Street NW 
Suite 1000 
Washington, DC 20004 
Tel:  (202) 274-2998 
Fax:  (202) 654-5611 

peter.glaser@troutmansanders.com 
 
Counsel for the National Mining 
Association 
 
Catherine E. Stetson 
Eugene A. Sokoloff 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109 
Tel: (202) 637-5600 
Fax: (202) 637-5910 
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com 
eugene.sokoloff@hoganlovells.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Denbury 
Onshore, LLC 
 
David M. Flannery 
Kathy G. Beckett 
Edward L. Kropp 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, PLLC 
707 Virginia Street East 
Charleston, WV 25326 
Tel: (304) 353-8000 
dave.flannery@steptoe-johnson.com 
kathy.beckett@steptoe-johnson.com 
skipp.kropp@steptoe-johnson.com 
 
Stephen L. Miller 
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, PLLC 
700 N. Hurstbourne Parkway, Suite 
115 
Louisville, KY 40222 
Tel: (502) 423-2000 
steve.miller@steptoe-johnson.com 
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Counsel for Petitioner Indiana Utility 
Group 

Geoffrey K. Barnes 
J. Van Carson 
Wendlene M. Lavey 
John D. Lazzaretti 
Robert D. Cheren 
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP 
4900 Key Tower 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Tel: (216) 479-8646 
geoffrey.barnes@squirepb.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Murray Energy 
Corporation 
 
Tristan L. Duncan 
Thomas J. Grever 
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 
2555 Grand Boulevard 
Kansas City, MO  64018 
Tel:  (816) 474-6550 
Fax:  (816) 421-5547 
tlduncan@shb.com 
tgrever@shb.com 
 
Jonathan S. Massey 
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP 
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
Tel:  (202) 652-4511 
Fax:  (312) 379-0467 
jmassey@masseygail.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Peabody Energy 
Corporation 

 
Margaret Claiborne Campbell 
Angela Levine 
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP 
600 Peachtree Street, NE 
Suite 5200 
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216 
Tel:  (404) 885-3000 
Fax:  (404) 962-6521 
margaret.campbell@troutmansanders.
com 
angela.levin@troutmansanders.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Georgia Power 
Company 
 
Terese T. Wyly 
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP 
1310 Twenty Fifth Avenue 
Gulfport, MS 39501-1931 
Tel:  (228) 214-0413 
Fax: (888) 897-6221 
twyly@balch.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Mississippi 
Power Company 
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C. Grady Moore, III 
Steven G. McKinney 
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP 
1901 Sixth Avenue North 
Suite 1500 
Birmingham, AL 35303-4642 
Tel:  (205) 226-8718 
Fax:  (205) 488-5704 
gmoore@balch.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Alabama Power 
Company 
Jeffrey A. Stone 
BEGGS & LANE, RLLP 
501 Commendencia Street 
Pensacola, FL 32502 
Tel:  (850) 432-2451 
JAS@beggslane.com 
 
James S. Alves 
2110 Trescott Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
Tel:  (850) 566-7607 
jim.s.alves@outlook.com 
 
Counsel for Petitioner Gulf Power 
Company 
 
 

C. Boyden Gray 
Adam R.F. Gustafson 
  Counsel of Record 
Derek S. Lyons 
James R. Conde 
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
1627 I Street, N.W., #950 
Washington, D.C. 20006 
Tel: (202) 955-0620 
gustafson@boydengrayassociates.co
m 
 
Sam Kazman 
Hans Bader 
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE 
1899 L Street, N.W., 12th Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Tel: (202) 331-1010 
 
Counsel for Petitioners Competitive 
Enterprise Institute; Buckeye Institute 
for Public Policy Solutions; 
Independence Institute; Rio Grande 
Foundation; Sutherland Institute; 
Klaus J. Christoph; Samuel R. 
Damewood; Catherine C.Dellin; 
Joseph W. Luquire; Lisa R. Markham; 
Patrick T. Peterson; and Kristi 
Rosenquist 

 

 

 

 

 

cc: All counsel of record (via CM/ECF) 
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